warrants of the Company (a "Warrant"). Each Warrant will be exercisable for one common share of the Company
(each a "Warrant Share") at an exercise price of CAD$0.50 per Warrant Share, subject to adjustment in certain events,
and shall have an expiry date of June 29, 2025. The Debentures will mature on April 30, 2025 (the "Maturity Date")
and will accrue interest at the rate of 12.0% per annum, payable semi-annually in arrears beginning on October 31,
2023 (the "Interest"). At the holders' option, the Debentures may be converted into common shares of the Company
("Conversion Shares") at any time and from time to time, up to the earlier of the Maturity Date and the date fixed for
redemption of the Debentures, at a conversion price of CAD$0.60 per common share (the “Conversion Price”) The

20

Company is entitled to redeem the Debentures at 105% of par plus accrued and unpaid interest at any time following
April 30, 2024.

Retrospective Restatement

Consolidated Interim Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Year Ended December 31, 2021

 As previously reported
under US GAAP

Adjustment As restated under
US GAAP

Change in fair value of derivative
liability

$   1,473,638  $   (3,064,400) $   (1,590,762)

Net loss  (2,050,551)  (3,064,400)  (5,114,951)
Net and comprehensive loss  (2,407,791)  (3,064,400)  (5,472,191)
Basic and diluted loss per share $   (0.01) $   (0.02) $   (0.03)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at December 31, 2021

 As previously reported

under US GAAP
Adjustment As restated under

US GAAP
Additional paid-in capital $   33,295,413  $   3,064,400  $   36,359,813
Accumulated deficit  $   (30,527,877)  $   (3,064,400)  $   (33,592,277)

In 2021, warrants which were liability classified were exercised. Upon the exercise of the warrants, the Company
recorded the entirety of the value associated with the derivative liability through profit and loss as a change in the fair
value of the derivative liability. To correct for the misstatement, the Company has restated the change in the fair value
of the derivative liability to exclude the fair value of the shares issued upon the exercise of the warrants, are now
recognized in equity as an increase to additional paid-in capital.

	Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements